
Kansas City

Neighborhood Planning and Development Committee

414 E. 12th Street
Kansas City, MO 64106

Agenda

Lee Barnes Jr., Chair
Andrea Bough, Vice Chair 

Dan Fowler
Brandon Ellington

Teresa Loar

26th Floor, Council Chamber1:30 PMWednesday, November 3, 2021

PUBLIC OBSERVANCE OF MEETINGS
Members of the City Council may attend this meeting via videoconference.

Any closed session may be held via teleconference.

The public can observe this meeting at the links provided below.

Applicants and citizens wishing to participate have the option of attending each meeting or
they may do so through the videoconference platform ZOOM, using this link:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84530222968

Beginning of Consent(s)

Approving the plat of Woodland Creek Third Plat, an addition in Clay 
County, Missouri, on approximately 22.74 acres generally located at 
northwest corner of N.E. 122nd Street and N. Lydia Avenue, creating 37 
lots and 4 tracts for the purpose of creating a 37 lot single family 
subdivision; accepting various easements; establishing grades on public 
ways; authorizing the Director of City Planning and Development to 
execute and/or accept certain agreements; and directing the City Clerk to 
record this ordinance and attached documents.  
(CLD-FnPlat-2021-00017)

210979

2021-00017 Ordinance Fact SheetAttachments:

End of Consent(s)

Page 1 of 6 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3284
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9e591463-e52f-4233-8817-a1254bf10aeb.pdf


Neighborhood Planning and 
Development Committee

Agenda November 3, 2021

Accepting and approving a grant award amendment in the amount of 
$554,640.00 for a total grant amount of $752,553.00 with the Missouri 
Department of Health and Senior Services for a comprehensive sexually 
transmitted disease prevention program; estimating and appropriating 
$421,692.00 in the Health Grants Fund; and designating requisitioning 
authority.

210970

COVID-19 and Adult Vaccination Supplemental Amendment 
FY22 - Fact Sheet
COVID-19 and Adult Vaccination Supplemental Amendment 
FY22 - Fiscal Note
COVID-19 and Adult Vaccination Supplemental Amendment 
FY22 - Budget
Approp  Admin - 1127

Attachments:

Accepting and approving a one-year $269,687.00 contract with the 
Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services for a comprehensive 
sexually transmitted disease prevention program; and designating 
requisitioning authority.

210971

STD Program FY22 - Fact Sheet

STD Program FY22 - Fiscal Note

STD Program FY22 - Budget

Attachments:

Approving the Sixth Amendment to the Linwood Shopping Center Tax 
Increment Financing Plan; approving a third amendment to the Tax 
Contribution and Disbursement Agreement related to this Plan; and 
directing the City Clerk to transmit copies of this ordinance to Jackson 
County.

210980

Fact Sheet

Linwood TIF Plan 6th Amendment Fact Sheet Final_Revised

Linwood TIF - Sixth Amendment

210980 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Page 2 of 6 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3244
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=84fc4440-9c60-4fda-accc-025573a86692.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=42aa4d7a-a489-48c4-9d88-42277a09893d.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4bfe9f9d-dd10-493b-92d1-d0e59474079e.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5c2c10a1-e3b3-4cc9-9a48-7ed534069024.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3218
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=05a8ff2c-c6cf-4e83-93be-c12b8c654726.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c51faee4-108c-43ad-bec5-3582faec31d7.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=69a34072-a685-4ad5-b853-227eccc2dd8e.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3282
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3d9ee194-b23b-4ebc-aa0d-f90bef704a47.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2de9fa42-69a5-4001-9ca1-82d662660974.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=15724ff8-a1dc-496d-a4d4-60a014696bcc.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=34d9944f-d5fc-4753-a795-7eb007e7f323.pdf


Neighborhood Planning and 
Development Committee

Agenda November 3, 2021

Accepting the recommendations of the Tax Increment Financing 
Commission as to the Sixth Amendment to the Arlington Road Tax 
Increment Financing Plan and approving the Sixth Amendment to the 
Arlington Road Tax Increment Financing Plan; directing the City Clerk to 
send a copy of this ordinance to Clay County.

210981

Fact Sheet

Sixth Amendment Arlington

Arlington 6th Amendment Powerpoint

210981 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Rezoning an approximately nine acre tract of land generally located at the 
southeast corner of Highway 150 and Prospect Avenue from District R-80 
to District M1-1, and approving a development plan that serves as a 
preliminary plat in order to allow uses of warehousing, wholesaling, and 
storage. (CD-CPC-2021-00113 and CD-CPC-2021-00114)

210984

Fact Sheet_00113

Fact Sheet_00114

Attachments:

RESOLUTION - Approving an amendment to the Martin City Area Plan to 
change the recommended land use from office to industrial use for 
approximately nine acres generally located at the southeast corner of 
Prospect Avenue and M-150 Highway. (Case No. CD-CPC-2021-00112).

210985

Fact Sheet_00112Attachments:

Estimating revenue in the amount of $200,000.00 and appropriating the 
same amount in the Kansas City Brownfields Revolving Loan Fund; 
approving a Kansas City Brownfields Revolving Loan Fund Program loan 
application submitted by ZB AC LLC for remediation of the former Crispus 
Attucks Elementary School in the aggregate amount of $300,000.00; 
authorizing the Director of City Planning and Development to execute the 
necessary loan documents; and extending the performance periods 
under the Amended and Restated Performance Deed of Trust held by the 
City.

210988

Fact Sheet 1157

Fiscal Note - Attucks School1

Approp  Admin - 1157a

Approp  Admin - 1157b

Attachments:

HELD IN COMMITTEE

Page 3 of 6 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3283
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7240a625-e31b-4a7b-b0f3-17181f30ce4b.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=76adb60b-36f7-460e-9657-0399d9751c62.PDF
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9f701ba4-94ac-44f3-9207-23b59c5f4c05.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2d0ed76d-7e55-427d-8efa-08d97f17a4db.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3271
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5cffd571-7f81-4243-92ed-41597bba286e.docx
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=df609aac-b9b0-40a5-8ddb-566f096d060c.docx
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3270
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0d3af542-4db1-4141-8dd4-014f07745048.docx
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3275
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=db5c6240-4724-4577-b224-d1a1931207b7.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=802aa51c-cdbd-4aaa-9dd3-8af6b9c6148d.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=da2c6d85-2d6c-407d-9786-e106ea025713.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=33b7e5f3-15a7-4359-9707-98ab418c2b25.pdf


Neighborhood Planning and 
Development Committee

Agenda November 3, 2021

Approving the petition to establish the Health Sciences District 
Community Improvement District; establishing the Health Sciences 
District Community Improvement District generally located north of E. 
25th Street, south of E. 22nd Street, and bounded by Gilham Road to the 
west and Troost Avenue to the east, Kansas City, Jackson County, 
Missouri; requiring the annual submission of certain records; and directing 
the City Clerk to report the creation of the District to the Missouri 
Department of Economic Development.

200810

Final ORD FACTSHEET CID (1)Attachments:

Bough
Amending Chapter 74, Code of Ordinances, by enacting a new Article VII 
that establishes the City’s comprehensive policy for the approval of new 
community improvement districts and existing community improvement 
districts; and repealing Second Committee Substitute for Resolution No. 
120605 and Resolution No. 130844.

210565

fact sheetAttachments:

Bough and Robinson
RESOLUTION - Adopting an AdvanceKC Purpose and Values Statement 
and directing the Advance KC 2.0 Standing Committee to  evaluate  the 
tiering of incentives, use of an equity scorecard, and a housing 
continuum.

210919

No Fact Sheet - ResolutionAttachments:

Bough and Robinson
Enacting  an updated Economic Development and Incentives Policy, 
replacing the policy enacted by Committee Substitute for Ordinance No. 
140031, As Amended.

210920

No Fact SheetAttachments:

Declaring the Santa Fe Area Council neighborhood to be a blighted and 
insanitary area in need of redevelopment and rehabilitation pursuant to 
the Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority Law; and approving the 
Urban Renewal Plan for the same, said plan to be known as the Santa Fe 
Area Council Urban Renewal Plan. (CD-CPC-2021-00148)

210936

Santa Fe Area Council URP - Ordinance Fact SheetAttachments:

Page 4 of 6 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=1871
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e40f3985-27c5-4723-9cd5-18d72e9c04d1.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=1797
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7f0d281d-8af9-4ee1-b060-698aae4fb5e3.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3208
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ded7f4c2-caa3-43c9-90d9-9ee7c26968f6.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3209
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=61b781e1-c122-4d60-8489-90c169e2b067.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3235
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0951c6e3-dc93-415f-9bd5-83210c6b4035.pdf


Neighborhood Planning and 
Development Committee

Agenda November 3, 2021

Bough
Amending Chapter 10, Code of Ordinances, by repealing several sections 
and enacting in lieu thereof new sections that provide more flexibility in 
the evaluation of appropriate locations for liquor licenses, expand outdoor 
dining, allow the provision of to-go cocktails, and make several other 
changes.

210961

No Fact Sheet

Public Testimony - Richard T Bryant

Attachments:

ADDITIONAL BUSINESS

1.  There may be a general discussion regarding current Neighborhood Planning and 
Development Committee issues.

2.  Closed Session
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 1 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
legal matters, litigation, or privileged communications with attorneys;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 2 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss real 
estate;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 3 and 13 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to 
discuss personnel matters;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 9 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
employee labor negotiations;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 11 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
specifications for competitive bidding;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 12 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
sealed bids or proposals; or
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 17 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
confidential or privileged communications with auditors.

3.  Those who wish to comment on proposed ordinances can email written testimony to 
public.testimony@kcmo.org. Comments received will be distributed to the committee and 
added to the public record by the clerk.

The city provides several ways for residents to watch City Council meetings:
• Livestream on the city’s website at www.kcmo.gov
• Livestream on the city’s YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/watch?
v=3hOuBIg4fok
• Watch Channel 2 on your cable system. The channel is available through Time Warner 
Cable (channel 2 or 98.2), AT&T U-verse (channel 99 then select Kansas City) and Google 
Fiber on Channel 142.
• To watch archived meetings, visit the City Clerk’s website and look in the Video on Demand 
section: http://kansascity.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=2

Page 5 of 6 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3262
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f587501d-526b-46c6-9474-339248fa3cde.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bc2a2cd4-4e29-4543-80ab-617ee32a01c5.pdf


Neighborhood Planning and 
Development Committee

Agenda November 3, 2021

The City Clerk`s Office now has equipment for the hearing impaired for use with every 
meeting. To check out the equipment please see the secretary for each committee. Be 
prepared to leave your Driver`s License or State issued Identification Card with the secretary 
and she will give you the equipment. Upon returning the equipment your license will be 
returned.

Adjournment

Page 6 of 6 


