
LEGISLATION IN BRIEF: 

Staff Recommendation

Applicable Dates:  

Prepared by:

Date Prepared:

Reviewed by:

Date Reviewed

Discussion  (including relationship to other Council 
actions)

Fact Sheet Color Codes
User Entered Field

City Department

Costs in Future Fiscal 
Years?

Annual Revenue 
Increase/Decrease

Board or Commission 
Recommendation

Cost of Legislation 
current Fiscal Year

Future Impacts

Applicants/ 
Proponents Other

LEGISLATIVE FACT SHEET

Programs, Departments, or Groups Affected

Approval Deadline:
Legislation Number:

What is the reason for this legislation?

Sub-Program in Budget (page #)

Sponsor(s)

User Select From Menu
For OMB Use

Reference Numbers

Citywide Business Plan Goal

Citywide Business Plan Objective

Citywide Business Plan Strategy

210970


	Sheet1

	Legislation Number: 
	Approval Deadline: 
	LEGISLATION IN BRIEF: Accepting and approving a grant award amendment in the amount of $554,640.00 for a total grant amount of $752,553.00 with the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services to increase COVID-19 and adult vaccination capacity and estimating and appropriating $421,692.00 in the Health Grants Fund 
	What is the reason for this legislationRow1: To accept a contract amendment with Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services (DHSS) to support local efforts to plan, develop and maintain a public health workforce to increase COVID-19 and adult vaccination capacity across jurisdictions including among high-risk and underserved populations; ensure high quality and safe administration of vaccines; ensure equitable distribution and administration of vaccines; increase vaccine confidence through education, outreach and partnerships; develop and implement community engagement strategies to promote vaccination efforts and utilize immunization information systems to support vaccination efforts. This contract also provides funds to provide incentives to individuals for getting vaccinated, i.e. gift cards.
	Sponsors: Director of Health 
	Programs Departments or Groups AffectedRow1: Health Department
	SubProgram in Budget page Row1: Communicable Disease, p. 174
	City DepartmentAppilicants Proponents: Health
	Discussion  including relationship to other Council acitonsRow1: Ending the COVID-19 pandemic rests partly on reaching herd immunity through high rates of vaccination. As the availability of COVID-19 vaccinations has increased, the demand of City residents to be immunized has significantly declined. Vaccine hesitancy, which is one of the top 10 threats to global public health, exists on a spectrum. It includes those who delay getting vaccines, only accept some vaccines or refuse them all together. Medical and structural racism and discrimination have also led to mistrust of the medical system among racial and ethnic minority groups. Data consistently show health disparities among racial and ethnic minorities relative to white populations, including vaccination coverage among adults. It is important to develop community-driven approaches along with a work plan to develop, implement and monitor strategies to increase vaccine uptake among those disproportionately impacted by COVID-19.  Increasing vaccination rates for COVID-19 and other respiratory illnesses, such as influenza and pneumonia, will be important to protect vulnerable populations at risk for severe illness, the healthcare system, and other critical infrastructure.
	OtherAppilicants Proponents: 
	OtherBoard or Commission Recommendation: 
	OtherBoard or Commission Recommendation_2: 
	Future ImpactsRow1: FY23 - $75,970.29
FY24 - $56,977.71
	Cost of Legislation current Fiscal Year: $421,692.000
	Costs in Future Fiscal Years: 
	Citywide Business Plan GoalRow1: Public Safety 
	Annual Revenue IncreaseDecrease: FY22 - $421,692.00; FY23 - $75,907.29; FY24 - $56,977.71
	Applicable Dates: 
	Citywide Business Plan ObjectiveRow1: Evaluate and identify areas of opportunity in the emergency response delivery system to ensure the best possible patient outcome
	Prepared by: Tiffany Wilkinson, MPH
	Date Prepared: 10/19/2021
	Prepared by_2: Halle Musfeldt
	Citywide Business Plan StrategyRow1: Expand the City’s surge capacity for major outbreaks of disease
	Date Reviewed: 10/21/21
	Reference NumbersRow1: 
	Dropdown1: [For]
	Dropdown2: [N/A]
	Dropdown3: [No]


